
r

THE AMERICAN RIFLEMAN
OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

NOVEMBER 1971
8'th Year ofPublication

the cover

Symbolizing the 100th Anniversary, Nov.
, of NRA's birth as an association of

arget-shooting riflemen, the memorabilia

R D several sources.
ni.hoH /J''' Jacksonville, Fla. fur-shed the 1873 match programs. The
photograph of the 1897 Georgia State rifle
earn came from the collection of Col.

Lindsey Henderson, Jr. (Ret'd) of Savannah,
Ihe centennial medallion in bronze and

M available to NRAMembers by purchase from NRA Head-
Quarters. The rifle, a Remington Creed-
noor from the NRA Firearms Museum, is a
cal. .45-100-500 Sharps Straight, 2.6" case,
with a 34" barrel, typical vernier sights,
and an interesting buttstock adjustable for
comb height. Cover photo by Rolfe M.
Baggett on 4x5 Ektachrome with incandes
cent studio lighting.

VOL. 119, No. 11
THE AMERICAN RIFLEMAN is published monthly
by The National Rifle Association of America,
1600 Rhode Island Ave., N.W., Washington, D.C.
20036, for the benefit of its members. Domes
tic rates (U.S. and possessions) ?7.50 a year,
$14 for 2 years, $20 for 3 years, S32.50 for
5 years; for foreign postage, add $1 a year.
Copyright 1971^ the National Rifle Association ol
America. All rights reserved except where ex
pressly waived. Second-class postage paid at
Washington, D. C., and at additional mailing
offices.

To change your address or report not receiv
ing the magazine, write to the NRA MEMBER
SHIP DIVISION. Change of address should in
clude both nev/ address and a mailing label
bearing the old one.

The editors cannot be responsible for unso
licited manuscripts or photographs.

Mention of a product or service in an adver
tisement or text does not necessarily mean
that it has been tested or approved by the NRA.

Statements in bylined or initialed text should
NOT be regarded as official NRA views. Only
the editorial page reflects official NRA views.

JOHN A. HARPER, JR.
Managing Editor

MAJOR ARTICLES

The First Hundred Years: The Best Are
Yet To Come NRA Anniversary Editorial

What To Wear In The Cold Norm Nelson, Jr.

OurGreat Outdoors NRA Hunting And conservation staff
Colt 1872 Was First Of Its Kind

The 1968 Gun Control Act As A National Affliction
ASymposium, by A. H. Pickles, Ronald E. Shafer, Alicia K. Oprean

Snipe Give Wingshooters Real Test Vinson
Why Hangfires Hardly Ever Happen Col. Jim Grossman
Saving The Sonoran Pronghorn Bill r. Davidson
It Started With A Magazine Ronald W. Musselwhite
Make Your Own ISU Rapid-Fire Pistol Melvin C. Flint
Davis Tops 3000 To Win

Grand American Handicap Allen F. Ruffin, Jr. 45
New Bill Would Abolish Handguns jtaff 48
'Saturday Specials' May Be Doomed
lACP Ignores Murphy Plea For New Anti-Gun Measures 52
Hunting In Alaska With Blackpowder
Improving The Model 721 Remington
Many Offer Winchesters In

Commemorative Gift Program .
® American Rifleman Staff

Bench-Rest Contenders Seek

16

18

21

22

24

30

32

38

39

42

56

58

The Infinitesimal •Waite and Michael E. Bussard 59

Dope Bag 04
NRA Information Page 4
Berlet Is Biggest Bird Buster .... 6
Top Calif. Combat Shots Honored

By Governor . .

Not Exactly Quitters

The Armed Citizen

Score Sheet ...

ASHLEY HALSEY, JR.
Editor

E. H HARRISON
Senior Technical Advisor

8

10

12

14

NRA News and Events
ACourt Case Of Consequence

Pistol Magazines

New Lifetime Memberships "
Index of Display Advertisers

M. D. WAITE
Associate Editors: H. C. Stith, Alan C. Webber. Associate T •

Assistant Editors-. E. W. Burwell, John Cadviralader j 'I. Advertising O'son, Allen F. Ruffip(Photography) Rolfe M. L Minor, Ronald W. Musselwh-.
contrlbutins Editors; Frank de Haas, William Dresser BR, , Assistant Technical EditnT'l'?"!Pa^kerson III John

Herschel C. Logan H E M c Bussard. ' Snyder;
• • • Charles H. Yust, Jr.

100

20

23

31

55

108

121

Ken WARNER
executive Editor

A handcrafted
scope costs more

than It did
in 1946.

About
$4.95 more.

The original K4 cost $45.
It was some scope. Big one-
inch steel tube. Achromatic

optics. Click adjustments.
The works.

It quickly became the
world's best-selling hunting
scope. It still is. Because we
never stopped making it better

Covered adjustments were
added in 1949. 0-ring i
sealing in 1954. |
Nitrogen filling and a
constantly-centered
reticle in 1957. And
on and on. A dozen

big advances.
Countless small
improvements.

Most important, none of
the improvements were
made at the expense of
craftsmanship.

The K4 tube is still tough
lightweight steel. It is still
hand-polished. Then
gun-blued. The old-fashioned
way.

We still make our own

optics. Much of the work
is performed by slow,

skilled hands. Some

of them have been
making Weaver

lenses for

more than twenty years.
We use a few machines, too.
But only where the machines
are more precise than the
hands.

Making scopes our way is
expensive. Those skilled
hands are hard to come by.
And, take years to train. So,
we've had to raise our prices.
The 1971 K4 costs $49.95,
or $4.95 more than the 1946
model. That's the price of
progress.

Price shown is suggested retail price.

For a free copy of our 1971 catalog, write: W. R. Weaver Company, Dept. 1, El Paso, Texas 79915.




