

NOVEMBER 1971

This issue—1,018,000 87th Year of Publication

Symbolizing the 100th Anniversary, Nov. 17, of NRA's birth as an association of target-shooting riflemen, the memorabilia on the cover come from several sources. B. R. Sharp, Sr., of Jacksonville, Fla. fur-

nished the 1873 match programs. The photograph of the 1897 Georgia State rifle team came from the collection of Col. Lindsey Henderson, Jr. (Ret'd) of Savannah,

Ga. The centennial medallion in bronze and the brassard shown are available to NRA Members by purchase from NRA Headquarters. The rifle, a Remington Creedmoor from the NRA Firearms Museum, is a cal. .45-100-500 Sharps Straight, 2.6" case, with a 34" barrel, typical vernier sights,

and an interesting buttstock adjustable for

comb height. Cover photo by Rolfe M.

Baggett on 4x5 Ektachrome with incandes-

THE COVER

THE AMERICAN RIFLEMAN

OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

# MAJOR ARTICLES

The First Hundred Years: The Best Are	16
Yet To Come	18
What To Wear In The Cold Norm Nelson, Jr.	
Our Great Outdoors NRA Hunting And Conservation Staff	21
Colt 1872 Was First Of Its Kind Richard H. Boehning	22
The 1968 Gun Control Act As A National Affliction A Symposium, by A. H. Pickles, Ronald E. Shafer, Alicia K. Oprean	24
Snipe Give Wingshooters Real Test Carlos Vinson	30
Why Hangfires Hardly Ever HappenCol. Jim Crossman	32
Saving The Sonoran Pronghorn Bill R. Davidson	38
It Started With A Magazine Ronald W. Musselwhite	39
Make Your Own ISU Rapid-Fire Pistol Melvin C. Flint	42
Davis Tops 3000 To Win Grand American Handicap Allen F. Ruffin, Jr.	45
New Bill Would Abolish Handguns NRA Staff	48
'Saturday Specials' May Be Doomed	50
IACP Ignores Murphy Plea For New Anti-Gun Measures	52
Hunting In Alaska With BlackpowderBen Guild	53
Improving The Model 721 Remington	56
Many Offer Winchesters In Commemorative Gift Program American Rifleman Staff	00
Bench-Rest Contenders Seek	58
The Infinitesimal M. D. Waite and Michael E. Bussard	59

# VOL. 119, No. 11

cent studio lighting.

VOL. 119, No. 11 THE AMERICAN RIFLEMAN is published monthly by The National Rifle Association of America, 1600 Rhode Island Ave., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036, for the benefit of its members. Domes-tic rates (U.S. and possessions) \$7.50 a year, \$14 for 2 years, \$20 for 3 years, \$32.50 for 5 years; for foreign postage, add \$1 a year. Copyright 1971, the National Rifle Association of America. All rights reserved except where ex-pressly waived. Second-class postage paid at Washington, D. C., and at additional mailing offices.

To change your address or report not receiving the magazine, write to the NRA MEMBER-SHIP DIVISION. Change of address should in-clude both new address and a mailing label bearing the old one. The editors cannot be responsible for unso-

The editorial page reflects official NRA views.

JOHN A. HARPER, JR.

Managing Editor

Dope Bag	64	NRA News and Events 100
NRA Information Page	4	A Court Case Of Consequence 20
Berlet Is Biggest Bird Buster	6	TOSECUTION IN BALLOW D. LA
Top Calif. Combat Shots Honored		addition addition
By Governor	8	ristor Wagazines
Not Exactly Quitters	10	Controlles Vary Mint
The Armed Citizen	12	inditted
Score Sheet	14	New Lifetime Memberships 108 Index of Display Advertisers 121
ASHLEV HALSEV IN		121 121

### ASHLEY HALSEY, JR. Editor

E. H. HARRISON Senior Technical Advisor

Dope Bag

M. D. WAITE

KEN WARNER Executive Editor

Associate Editors: H. C. Stith, Alan C. Webber. Associate Technical Editors: Ludwig Olson, Allen F. Ruffin, Jr.

Assistant Editors: E. W. Burwell, John Cadwalader, Jr., Elliott L. Minor, Ronald W. Musselwhite, William F. Parkerson III, John M. Snyder; (Photography) Rolfe M. Baggett; (Art) Richard Bohan; Assistant Technical Editor: Michael E. Bussard. Contributing Editors: Frank de Haas, William Dresser, B. R. Lewis, Herschel C. Logan, H. E. MacFarland, Bert Popowski, Charles H. Yust, Jr.

# A handcrafted scope costs more than it did in 1946.



The original K4 cost \$45. It was some scope. Big oneinch steel tube. Achromatic optics. Click adjustments. The works.

lere Mart.com

It quickly became the world's best-selling hunting scope. It still is. Because we never stopped making it better.

Covered adjustments were added in 1949. O-ring sealing in 1954. Nitrogen filling and a constantly-centered reticle in 1957, And on and on. A dozen big advances. Countless small improvements.

Most important, none of the improvements were made at the expense of craftsmanship. The K4 tube is still tough lightweight steel. It is still hand-polished. Then gun-blued. The old-fashioned

way.

We still make our own optics. Much of the work is performed by slow, skilled hands. Some of them have been making Weaver lenses for

# About \$4.95 more.

more than twenty years. We use a few machines, too. But only where the machines are more precise than the hands.

Making scopes our way is expensive. Those skilled hands are hard to come by. And, take years to train. So, we've had to raise our prices. The 1971 K4 costs \$49.95, or \$4,95 more than the 1946 model. That's the price of progress.

WEAVER COPES

Price shown is suggested retail price.

